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U itabl Machine Purcha byB.C.C.L.

3263. SHRI A.K. ROY : Will the Mlni~ter of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) names and number of machines purchased by the Bharat Coking Coal Limited and the cost involved in the last five years with year-wise break up in detail ;

(b) names and number of machines purch sed but not used being unsuitable for requirement as on 1 October, 1983, and the money blocked in them in D.C.C.L. ;

(e) efficiency and productivity of the machines th t could be put to use in the year 1982-83 with particular reference to co l-cutting machin , shovels, dumpers and operators with the days they worked in that year and the days they were kept idle or under repair, facts in detail; and

(d) whether he i aware that costly machines called Back-hoe were purchased but are lying idle as they were found unsuitable; if so, price of such machines and the steps taken on such ill planned purchases, fact in detail ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM IN
THE M1NISTR Y OF ENERGY (SHRI
GAROI SHANKAR MISHRA) : (a) to (d)
The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Complaints Regarding Exc Telephone
Bills 10 Calcutta Telephones

3264. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Wilt the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred Question No. 9798 On 3 May,
1983 ~gardjng applications for telephone connections in South of Calcutta and state:

(a) whether it is ract that complaints reprding excess telephone bills .have been Incrc&sina during the last six months of the exchanges under control of Area Manager (South) Calcutta Telephones : and

(b) if 10, the details thereof and the tion proposed to be taken to check such roclllTlmo~ and difficultie to lubscribcrs?

THF DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) and (b) The information bas been caned from the General Manager Telephones, Calcutta and will be placed on the table of the House as early as possible.

FilJing up of Vacancies of Inspector & .
Assistants in C.M.P.F.

3265. SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have proposed to stop direct recruitment of Inspectors and Assistants in the Office of the Coal Mines Provident Fund, Dhanbad, amending thereby the Stafr Recruitment Rules ;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) what media have Government adopted to fill up the vacancies of Inspector and Assistants amongst the Coal Mines Provident Fund Employees, category-wise details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI GARGI
SHANKAR MISHRA) : (a) Direct recruitment of Assistants in the Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation is proposed to be stopped. For the post of Provident Fund Inspectors, direct recruitment is proposed to be reduced from 50 % at present to 25%.

(b) At the level of Inspectors at least 25% direct recruitment is considered necessary for intake of young recruits at a middle level capable of active touring duties and also for promotion to the higher levels in the Organisation.

(c) Direct recruitment is made through Staff Selection Commission. Vacancle arising in the proniotion quota are filled up from feeder grades by DepartmeDtal Promotion Committee constituted as per Government instructions.

Reduction in Local Programmes from Srioagar T. V. Centre

3266. SHRI ABDUL RASHID
~ABULI : Will the Minister of INFOR ..
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MATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Shrinagar T.V. Centre gutted a few years ago, has reduced its local programmes and its efficiency has been badly impaired;

.(b) whether bis Ministry had in the past decided to equip it with modern machinery;

,(c) if so, the reasoD~ why necessary action was delayed in this regard ; and

(d) the measures being taken to boost up the programmes of Shrinagar T. V .
Centre in view of its proximity with the neighbouring countries like Pakistan, China, USSR, Afghanistan, etc., and ~sides its ability to cater to the needs of tourists, foreign and local?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THB
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKARJUN) : (a) to (c) Doordarshan Kendra Srinagar con·
tinued its transmission unaffected through the OB Van even after the TV Studios were damaged in a fire between nights of 2nd and 3rd April, 1978 with a reduced duration of transmission from 4 hrs. to 3 hrs. per day. However, with the commissioning of one studio in 1982 the duration increased to 4l brs.; it has now increased to S bes.
The commissioning of the second studio is in progress.

(d) The increase in transmission time has enabled Doordarshan Kendra Shrinagar to originate more programmes to cater to the people in border areas and the tourists.
The National Programme introduced with effect from the 15th ,August 1982 carries some of the best prodUctions from various Doordarshan Kendras. Improvement of programmes is, however, is a continuous process.
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Complaints Again t Cartelisation by Tyre
Manufacturer

3268. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR
YADAV : Will the Minister of LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practices Commission (MR TPC) has received complaints in October and November 1983 against the 'Cartelisation' .
by Tyre Manufacturers ;

(b) if so, who are the complainant parties;

(0) the result of the investiaatioDS d action taken thereon : ud .

